
Invitations to Bid  

Friday, August 13, 2021 
 

University of Wyoming will accept bids submitted through the Public Purchase website, 
until 10:00 a.m. (MDT), August 26, 2021, for the Ivinson Parking Garage project. A public 
bid opening will be held at that time in Conference Room 130 of the Service Building on 
the University of Wyoming’s Laramie campus. Project Description: Construction of a 
multi-story parking garage on the Ivinson parking lot site located at 10th -11th 
Streets/Ivinson Avenue. This will be a stone clad, cast-in-place, post tensioned concrete 
structure with an approved construction budget of $16,667,320. The University has 
conducted a pre-qualification for services of prime general contractors with notification 
provided to those pre-qualified. The estimated project completion date is September 30, 
2022. A Mandatory Pre-Bid meeting, will be held August 12, 2021, 1:30 p.m. (MDT), 
Attendance via Zoom, or in person at the Service Building, University of Wyoming, 
Laramie, WY 82071, optional site walk-through after. Bid documents and a list of 
approved prime general contractors firms are available by logging on to Public Purchase 
at www.publicpurchase.com Only bids submitted electronically through the Public 
Purchase site and on University of Wyoming forms will be considered. Each base bid 
over $150,000 must be accompanied by a bid bond, executed by the Bidder, as Principle, 
and a satisfactory surety company, executed in favor of the Owner in the amount of 5% 
of the maximum amount of the bid. Bid Bond shall be accompanied by a certified copy 
of Power of Attorney, and be signed or countersigned by an agent of the bonding 
company. No other form of bid surety will be accepted 

 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS PROJECT: LIGHTING UPGRADE #127963 PINEVIEW 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL OWNER: NATRONA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.1 970 North 
Glenn Road Casper, WY 82601 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: CASPAR BUILDING 
SYSTEMS, INC. 1975 Old Salt Creek Hwy. Casper, WY 82601 CONTACT: Dave Swinney 
Office: (307) 235-5690 Cell: (307) 258-0459 E-mail: dswinney@casparbuilding 
systems.com MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING: August 26, 2021, at 2:00 PM, at Pineview 
Elementary School, 639 Payne St., Casper, WY. Meet at main entrance for check-in. BID 
DATE: September 15, 2021 BID TIME: 2:00 PM LOCATION: Central Services Maintenance 
Facility, 1038 North Glenn Road, Casper, WY 82601. All submitted bids received in 
accordance with the bidding instructions will be opened publicly at the time and date 



stated above. Electronic bidding documents are available from Caspar Building Systems. 
307-235-5690 or dswin ney@casparbuildingsystems.com The Owner reserves the right 
to reject all bids or any bid or to waive any irregularities in any bid, or to accept any bid 
which will best serve the interests of the Owner. Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of the 
bid total shall be submitted with proposal at time of bid. Performance and Payment 
Bonds will be required from the successful bidder. All current Wyoming Preference Acts, 
Statutes and Laws shall be in effect. 

 
INVITATION FOR BIDS Laramie Regional Airport Laramie, Wyoming WYDOT Project No. 
ALA005A Sealed bids, subject to the conditions contained herein, for the acquisition of 
equipment for the Laramie Regional Airport, Laramie, Wyoming, WYDOT Project No. 
ALA005A will be received by the Laramie Regional Airport, at 555 General Brees Road, 
Laramie, Wyoming, 82070, until Wednesday, September 1, 2021, at 1:00 pm, and then 
publicly opened and read aloud. The work involved will include the following: Schedule I 
- Acquire Wheel Loader Schedule II - Acquire Large Capacity Bucket for Loader Schedule 
III - Acquire Fork Lift Attachment for Loader Acquisition of the equipment for this 
project is expected to take 300 Calendar Day(s) from the Notice to Proceed. Contract 
Documents. The complete set of Contract Documents can be downloaded from Jviation, 
Inc.’s bid site (http://bid.jviation .com), beginning on August 10, 2021. In order to submit 
a responsive bid as a Prime Contractor and to receive all necessary addendum(s) for this 
project, you must be on the Planholder’s List. To view all planholder documents 
(contract documents, specifications, and addendums) you must fill out the online form 
located at ( http://www.jviation.com/bid-request ). By filling out and submitting this 
form, you agree to be publicly listed on the bid site with your contact information as a 
planholder for all projects requested. It is the planholder’s responsibility to review the 
site for addendums and changes before submitting their proposal. For additional 
information, please contact us via email at bidinfo@ jviation.com. •Note that contractors 
will NOT be automatically added to new projects. You will need to re-submit the online 
form for access to new projects. Once granted access, additional projects will use your 
same login credentials. Note: Plan ahead when submitting the online request form and 
allow up to 2 business days for approval and access to projects. Pre-Bid Conference. 
There will be no pre-bid conference for this project. Bid Conditions. The bidder is 
required to provide all information as required within the Contract Documents. The 
bidder is required to bid on all items of every schedule or as otherwise detailed in the 
Instructions to Bidders. Bids may be held by Laramie Regional Airport Board for a period 
not to exceed 90 calendar days from the date of the bid opening for the purpose of 
evaluating bids prior to award of contract. The right is reserved, as Laramie Regional 
Airport Board may require, to reject any and all bids and to waive any informality in the 



bids received. All questions regarding the bid are to be directed to Alex Nodich, P.E. with 
Jviation, Inc., 900 South Broadway, Suite 350, Denver, Colorado 80209, (303) 524-3030, 
Fax: (303) 524-3031, or email alex.nodich@woolpert.com. Preference. Preference will be 
given to materials, supplies, equipment, machinery and provisions produced, 
manufactured, supplied or grown in Wyoming, quality being equal to articles offered by 
the competitors outside of the state. When applicable, a percentile preferential will be 
accomplished or allowed in the following manner. Preference will be given to Wyoming 
bidders. The contract shall be let to the responsible resident making the lowest 
proposal, if such resident's proposal is not more than 5% higher than that of the lowest 
responsible non-resident bidder. A successful resident bidder (resident as defined by 
Wyoming Statute) shall not subcontract more than thirty percent (30%) of the work 
covered by his contract to nonresident contractors. Bid Bond. Guarantee will be required 
with each bid as a certified check on a solvent bank or a Bid Bond in the amount of five 
(5) % of the total amount of the bid, made payable to the Laramie Regional Airport 
Board. Performance & Payment Bond. The successful bidder will be required to furnish 
separate performance and payment bonds each in an amount equal to 100% of the 
contract price. Title VI Solicitation Notice: The Laramie Regional Airport Board, in 
accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 
USC §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders or offerors 
that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this 
advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair 
opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated 
against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award. 
Buy American Preference The Contractor agrees to comply with 49 USC § 50101, which 
provides that Federal funds may not be obligated unless all steel and manufactured 
goods used in AIP funded projects are produced in the United States, unless the Federal 
Aviation Administration has issued a waiver for the product; the product is listed as an 
Excepted Article, Material Or Supply in Federal Acquisition Regulation subpart 25.108; or 
is included in the FAA Nationwide Buy American Waivers Issued list. A bidder or offeror 
must complete and submit the Buy America certification included herein with their bid 
or offer. The Owner will reject as nonresponsive any bid or offer that does not include a 
completed Certificate of Buy American Compliance. Laramie Regional Airport Board 
Laramie, Wyoming 

 
The City of Cheyenne will receive sealed bids in the Purchasing Office, Room 309, 
Municipal Building, 2101 O’Neil Ave., Cheyenne, WY 82001, until 2:00 p.m. local time on 
September 9, 2021 for the “Carey Avenue Multi Use Path” project. 
 



Bidding documents may be downloaded online at https://www.cheyennecity.org/Bids-
and-Proposals An OPTIONAL pre-bid meeting will be held at 10:00 AM, on August 20, 
2021, in Room 205 of the Municipal Building at 2101 O’Neil Ave, Cheyenne, WY. Bid 
guarantee in the amount of 5% of the total bid must accompany any bid submitted. The 
5% bid guarantee may be in the form a bid bond secured and issued by a surety or 
guaranty company authorized to do business in the State of Wyoming or a cashier’s 
check made payable to the City of Cheyenne. The successful bidder shall furnish and pay 
for satisfactory performance and payment bonds in the amount of one hundred percent 
(100%) of the accepted bid. A surety bond is required for contracts over $150,000.00. 
Provisions of Wyoming Statute 15-1-113 are, by reference, made an express part of the 
contract documents. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any 
formalities in the bidding. TJ Barttelbort Purchasing Manager CITY OF CHEYENNE, WY 

 
Notice is hereby given that the Shell Valley Watershed Improvement District (District) 
requests qualifications for the construction of: The Leavitt Reservoir Expansion Project 
(Project) The Project is located in the Beaver Creek Valley approximately 15 miles east of 
Greybull, Wyoming and includes the construction of a new earthen embankment dam, 
water conveyance pipelines, wetlands mitigation area, and recreation facilities. 
Construction is anticipated to commence on or around November 15, 2021 with a 
substantial completion in Fall 2023. The major items of work include: • Construction of a 
zoned earthen embankment dam that is up to approximately 85 feet tall and 4,200 feet 
long and consists of approximately 1.5 million cubic yards of primarily locally borrowed 
fill. • Construction of an outlet works consisting of 42-inch diameter steel pipe and an 
approximately 90-foot-tall combination gate and spillway tower. • Construction of 
approximately 9,200 feet of a 42-inch-diameter supply pipeline and associated diversion 
structure on Beaver Creek. • Construction of approximately 17,700 feet of a 36-inch 
diameter transfer pipeline, associated diversion structure on Beaver Creek, and multiple 
discharge structures. • Construction of an approximately 23-acre wetlands mitigation 
area. • Construction of recreation facilities including a concrete boat ramp. The 
Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost range is $40M to $50M. Notice is 
hereby provided that any contractor wishing to perform work in any or all of the 
following critical work categories must prequalify. Critical work categories include 
general contractor, earthwork, pipeline installation, and concrete construction of the 
gate tower. Bids will be submitted by general contractors who successfully prequalify. If 
the general contractor will not self-perform work in any of the remaining critical work 
categories, they must select a subcontractor who successfully prequalified in the needed 
category of work. Request for qualification (RFQ) documents can be obtained from the 
issuing office by submitting an email request to: kmininger @rjh-consultants.com A 



voluntary virtual prequalification meeting will be held on August 13, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 
MDT and can be accessed using the following link: https://us02web.zoom.us/ 
j/84429067213. All interested contractors and subcontractors are strongly encouraged 
to attend. All questions regarding the RFQ must be submitted in writing to Kevin 
Mininger at the above email address. All questions must be received by 5:00 p.m. MDT 
Wednesday August 18, 2021. The RFQ will close 2:00 p.m. MDT on Friday August 27th, 
2021. All prequalification documents must be submitted to the issuing office before that 
time. This is not a request for bid. The District is not obligated by this announcement to 
award any contract. The District reserves the right to reject any and all prequalifications 
and to waive any irregularities therein, and all prequalifiers shall agree that such 
rejection shall be without liability on the part of the District or Issuing Office for any 
damage or claim brought by any prequalifiers because of such rejections, nor shall the 
prequalifiers seek any recourse of any kind against the District or Issuing Office because 
of such rejections. The filing of any prequalification statement in response to this 
invitation shall constitute an agreement of the prequalifiers to these conditions. 

 
 
New Ten Sleep K-12 
Design (Quest Project 
#7980822)    
 County/City/State: Washakie - Ten Sleep, WY  
 Location / Site 
Directions: 

242 Cedar St., Ten Sleep WY 82442 
 
 Bids Close: 09/16/2021 04:00 PM MDT  

 
Bids Received By & 
Bid Opening 
Information: 

Deadline to submit RFI's 09/07/2021. Deadline to submit RFP 
09/16/2021. 

 
 Project Completion 
Date: 

11/15/2022 
 
 Pre-Bid Meeting 
Information: 

Mandatory, held at 242 Cedar St., Ten Sleep WY 82442. 
 
 Owner Project Number: 1164  

 

Project Description: WCSD #2 has been appropriated by the Wyoming State Legislature to 
begin design of a new school facility. No construction funding has been 
allotted at this time. Construction funding is to be determined and would 
require a legislative appropriation; and there is no guarantee of funding 
at this Revised August 2019 Page 4 of 11 Request for Proposal time. With 
design process moving forward, there is anticipated to be a gap in time 
between completion of design and potential construction funding. Design 
is anticipated to take 12 months, with construction anticipated to last 18 
months. Design proposals shall include provisions to address the possible 
gap in time between design completion and start of construction, should 
funding become available.  



 

Additional Description: All submitted Proposals shall be sealed and must be received by 
Washakie County School District No. 2,at 242 Cedar St, Ten Sleep WY 
82442, no later than 4:00 pm on 9/16/2021. Proposals may be delivered 
in person, via US Postal Service, or via commercial parcel service. 
Proposals will not be accepted via facsimile transmission, email, or any 
other electronic or telephonic means. Only such Proposals that have been 
received by the District at the address, time, and date listed above will be 
considered.   

 
Owner: Washakie County School District #2 

242 Cedar St. 
Ten Sleep , WY  82442 
contact: Jimmy Phelps 
e-mail: Jimmy.phelps@wsh2.k12.wy.us  

 

Soliciting Agent: Soliciting agent 
Wyoming School Facilities Department - Purchasing 
700 West 21st Street 
Cheyenne,  WY 82001 
ph: 307-777-8533 
contact: Janet Garrison 
e-mail: janet.garrison@wyo.gov 

 


